
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

United States of America,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Gregory Walker,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 11-CR-00004-3
The Honorable Judge Harry D. Leinenweber

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT GREGORY WALKER

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC
Northwestern University School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
Phone: (312) 503-0063

Sarah O'Rourke Schrup
Attorney
Michelle Goyke
Senior Law Student
Eric Hughes
Senior Law Student
Anthony Todd
Senior Law Student
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant,
Gregory Walker

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument	2
I. Walker’s due process rights were abridged when the government and the district court impeded his efforts to access materials favorable to his defense.	2
A. Walker did not waive his due process arguments.	4
B. The government narrowly and unreasonably parses the <i>Brady</i> factors to justify its withholding of evidence from Walker before trial.....	5
II. The district court should have instructed the jury on Walker’s theory of defense.	10
III. The restitution order was flawed.	13
Conclusion	19
Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)	20
Certificate of Service.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	9
<i>Carey v. Duckworth</i> , 738 F.2d 875 (7th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Crivens v. Roth</i> , 172 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	5, 9
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 529 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>United States v. Auten</i> , 632 F.2d 478 (5th Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	9
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 453 F.3d 419 (7th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>United States v. Bear</i> , 439 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Berkowitz</i> , 732 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Boucher</i> , 797 F.2d 972 (7th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 818 F.2d 1317 (7th Cir. 1987).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Funt</i> , 896 F.2d 1288 (11th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 648 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>United States v. Jaimes-Jaimes</i> , 406 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 996 F.2d 36 (3d Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>United States v. Jumah</i> , 599 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 507 F. Supp. 495 (E.D. Pa. 1981).....	11
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 399 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>United States v. Leiskunas</i> , 656 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2011).....	13, 18
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 643 F.3d 235 (7th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>United States v. Macey</i> , 8 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>United States v. Martino</i> , 648 F.2d 367 (5th Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>United States v. Natale</i> , 719 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>United States v. Pelullo</i> , 399 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005)	6
<i>United States v. Perdomo</i> , 929 F.2d 967 (3d Cir. 1991)	6
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 731 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2013)	9

<i>United States v. Schroeder</i> , 536 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Sotelo</i> , 94 F.3d 1037 (7th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>United States v. Stapleton</i> , 293 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>United States v. Swanson</i> , 394 F.3d 520 (7th Cir. 2005)	15, 18
<i>United States v. White</i> , 737 F.3d 1121 (7th Cir. 2013).....	7

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3663A(b)(1)(B) (2012)	15, 18
18 U.S.C.A. § 3663A (c)(1)(B) (2012)	15
18 U.S.C.A. § 3663A(a)(1–2) (2012).....	15

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 51(a)	5
